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Region 6 RRT Winter Meeting 
November 28-29, 2011 

San Antonio, TX 
 

 
The Region 6 RRT Executive Committee meeting was conducted on November 28-29, 2011.  Attendees:  
Captain Edward Cubanski, Lt. Chris Buckley, Steve Mason, Karolein Debusschere, James Staves, Michael 
Baccigalopi, John Temperelli, Ragan Broyles, Lorie Lafon 
• Committee Reports 

o Executive Committee 
o Preparedness Committee 
o Response Committee 
o Industry Workgroup 

• Topics discussed included: 
o Tentative Agenda for General Meeting 
o Notice of Intent to Sue from Center for Biological Diversity 
o Status of all RRT Approvals / Plans 
o Integration of Regional Contingency Plan / Coastal Area Contingency Plans (One Gulf Plan) 
o EPA / USCG MOA Boundary Map – changes still needed 
o RRT annual report to NRT – potential changes 
o Region 6 Bioremediation Response Plan – potential development 
o Drought status report in Texas 

 

 
Day 1 :: November 28, 2011 
 
• Meeting was opened and introductions given by Ragan Broyles, EPA, and by Captain Edward Cubanski, 

USCG.  Minutes from the June, 2011 meeting, and the agenda for this meeting, was reviewed and 
approved. 

 

 
Committee Reports 
 
Committee Chairs provided progress updates on action items from previous meetings. 
• Executive Committee – Steve Mason, EPA 

o Current Status of RRT Approvals / Plans 
o Send revisions to RRT directory to Steve Mason  

• Response – Lorie Lafon, FEMA 
o Contact Lorie Lafon if interested in participating in RCP revision workgroup 

• Science & Technology – Michael Baccigalopi, TGLO 
o Oil Disposal document and Oil Solidifier document status report 

• Preparedness – Karolien Debusschere, LOSCO 
o Dispersant Pre-authorization status report 

• Industry Work Group – John Temperelli, SWS 
o DHS National Preparedness goal report 
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Integrating the One Gulf Plan with the Regional Contingency Plan 
 
• Presentation provided by Lt. Chris Buckley, USCG 
 

 
Status on National Dispersant Guidance 
 
• Presentation provided by Jim Staves, EPA 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/rrtpresentations under the Documents tab 

 
 

 

 
Industry Perspective on Value of Dispersants & Preliminary Work Plan for 
OSR JITF Recommendation  
 
• Presentation provided by Tim NedWed, ExxonMobil 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/rrtpresentations under the Documents tab 

 

 
Magna Blend Fire Explosion and Response 
 
• Presentation provided by Nick Brescia, EPA; and Jeff Kunze, TCEQ 

 
 
 

 

Day 2 :: November 29, 2011 

 

 
USCG Captain of the Port Reports 
 
• Presentations provided by Captain of the Ports for Sector Corpus Christi, Sector 

Houston/Galveston, MSU Texas City, MSU Port Arthur, MSU Morgan City, Sector 
New Orleans, Sector Mobile, District 8 

 
• Presentations posted to www.epaosc.org/rrtpresentations under the Documents tab 

 

 
USCG MOA Boundary Map 
 
• Presentation provided by Jim Staves, EPA 
 
• The current EPA / USCG MOA Boundary map is posted to www.epaosc.org/region6rrt  under the Documents 

tab 
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NLE11 After Action Summary  
 
• Presentation provided by Lorie Lafon, FEMA 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/rrtpresentations under the Documents tab  
 

 

 
State Agency Reports by Agency Representatives 
 
• Presentations by:  Karolein Debusschere & Roland Guidry, LOSCO; Monty 

Elder, ODEQ;  Greg Pollock, TGLO; Kelly Crunk and Jim Indest, TCEQ; and 
Aimee Beveredge, TRRC. 

 

 
Drought Effects on Refineries, Chemical Plants  
 
• Presentation provided by John Temperilli, Industry Workgroup 
 
• Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/rrtpresentations under the Documents tab  
 

 

 
Natural Disaster Operational Planning Workgroup  
 
• Presentation provided by Nick Brescia, EPA; and Lt. Denham, USCGJohn 

Temperilli, Industry Workgroup 
 
Presentation posted to www.epaosc.org/rrtpresentations under the Documents tab 

 

 

Federal Agency Reports 
 
Reports by DHS/FEMA – Lorie Lafon; DOI – Steve Spencer; DOI/BSEE / OSRD (BOEREME); DOD – Bill Gross; 
DHHS/ATSDR – Patrick Young; USFS – Barret Fortier; DOC/NOAA – Jessica White; OSHA – Young Wheeler 

 

 

Region 4 & 6 Coordination Call 
 
At the end of the RRT meeting, a joint call was held between Regions 4 & 6 
 
Discussion Points Brought Forth:  

• Outreach initiative for Industry on the sampling and monitoring requirements for subsurface 
dispersant application.  

• Line of demarcation in the Gulf for R4 and R6 (for dispersant decision making purposes) 
• Potential for Gulf-wide alignment of solidifier, bioremediation, dispersant pre-authorization, etc. 

policies. 
• Sampling and Monitoring Requirements for Subsurface Dispersant Application 
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Action Items 
 
• Motion Passed:  Preparedness Committee to review / revise the Near Shore Dispersant Expedited 

Approval Process 

• Motion Passed : Science and Technology Committee to review / revise the In-Situ Burn Guidelines  

• Motion Passed:  Science and Technology Committee to review / revise the Surface Washing Pre-
Authorization  

• Motion Passed:  Science and Technology Committee to research and develop guidelines for 
Bioremediation Spill Response Plan 

• Motion Passed:  USCG representative to lead RCP review / revision workgroup (later clarified that 
FEMA will lead RCP workgroup, per motion from December, 2010 motion; USCG will participate in 
workgroup, and will lead coastal ACP review / revision workgroup 

 

 
• Closing Remarks were provided by Ragan Broyles, EPA, and Captain Edward Cubanski, USCG. The 

meeting was adjourned at approximately 1500 on Tuesday, November 29th. 
 

 
The next meeting (Summer, 2012) is tentatively scheduled for June, 2012, in Baton Rouge. 
 

 
 
RRT Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
 
Name    Organization     E-Mail 
Aimee Beveridge TRRC  
Amy Gohres NOAA  Amy.gohres@noaa.gov 
Ashley Vryheid USCG Mobile Ashley.j.vryheid@uscg.mil 
Bill Gross DOD / DCE Region 6 William.gross1@army.mil 
Brandon Todd USCG Mobile Brandon.l.todd@uscg.mil 
Bryan Rogers BOEMRE / BSSE Bryan.rogers@boemre.gov 
Buzz Martin TGLO Buzz.martin@glo.state.tx.us 
Chris Ruhl EPA Region 6 Ruhl.christopher@epa.gov 
Christopher Buckley USCG Christopher.g.buckley@uscg.mil 
Clare Lee U.S. Fish & Wildlife clare_lee@fws.gov 
Dan Koon CI Agent Solutions dank@ciagent.com 
Darkeim Brown USCG Morgan City Darkeim.l.brown@uscg.mil 
David Fritz BP David.fritz@bp.com 
David Mann C.I. Agent Solutions dave@dkmann.com 
Dirk Greene Marathon Oil Dagreene@marathonoil.com 
Ed Cubanski USCG District 8 Edward.j.cubanski@uscg.mil 
Eric King USCG Mobile Eric.p.king@uscg.mil 
Frank Hawthorne USCG Houston Frank.p.hawthorne@uscg.mil 
Gail Colby BP Gail.colby@bp.com 
Greg Pollock TGLO greg.pollock@glo.state.tx.us 
Hilary Gafford Weston Solutions Hilary.gafford@westonsolutions.com 
J.T. Ewing TGLO Jt.ewing@glo.state.tx.us 
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Jackie Smith OMI Environmental Solutions jsmith@omies.com 
Jacob Trione USCG Jacob.b.trione@uscg.mil 
James Robertson USCG James.b.robertson@uscg.mil 
James Shuler TGLO James.shuler@glo.state.tx.us 
James Whitehead USCG James.h.whitehead@uscg.mil 
Jeff Kunze TCEQ Jeff.kunze@tceq.texas.gov 
Jessica White NOAA Jessica.white@noaa.gov 
Jim Jeansonne NOAA Jim.jeansonne@noaa.gov 
Jim Staves EPA staves.james@epa.gov 
Jimmy Martinez TGLO Jimmy.a.martinez@glo.state.tx.us 
Joe Paitl USCG Port Arthur George.j.paitl@uscg.mil 
John Baxter U.S. Navy Southeast John.baxter3@navy.mil 
John Doiron USDA Forest Service jdoiron@fs.fed.us 
John Pasch USCG Corpus Christi John.r.pasch@uscg.mil 
John Temperilli IWG / SWS John.temperilli@swsenvironmental.com 
Jon Burton USCG Morgan City Jonathan.c.burton@uscg.mil 
Karolien Debusschere LOSCO    Karolien.debusschere@la.gov  
KC Leidolph O’Brien’s Response Mgmt. Kc.leidolph@obriensrm.com 
Kelly Crunk TCEQ Kelly.crunk@tceq.texas.gov 
Kyle Kichner USCG Port Arthur Kyle.j.kichner@uscg.mil 
Michael Baccigalopi TGLO    Michael.baccigalopi@glo.state.tx.us 
Michele Finn NOAA Michele.a.finn@noaa.gov 
Monty Elder ODEQ    Monty.elder@deq.ok.gov 
Nic Brescia EPA Region 6 Brescia.nicolas@epa.gov 
Niell Irvin Marathon Oil  
Pat Lynch J. Connor Consulting, Inc. Pat.lynch@jccteam.com 
Patrick Neal DOE, Strategic Petroleum Reserve Patrick.neal@spr.doe.gov  
Patrick Young ATSDR Young.patrick@epa.gov 
Paul Stocklin USCG New Orleans Paul.m.stocklin@uscg.mil 
Pete Gautier USCG New Orleans Peter.w.gautier@uscg.mil 
Peter Gooding USCG Corpus Christi Peter.w.gooding@uscg.mil 
Ragan Broyles EPA Region 6 Broyles.ragan@epa.gov 
Randy Anzalone MSRC anzalone@msrc.org 
Richard Arnhart TGLO Richard.arnhart@glo.state.tx.us 
Rob Compher USCG Lake Charles Robert.c.compher@uscg.mil 
Robert Simmons Environmental Sciences Services, Inc Rsimmons@es2-inc.com 
Roger Scheuermann Helix Well Containment roger@hwcg.org 
Roland Guidry LOSCO Roland.guidry@la.gov 
Roxanne Jensen USCG Roxanne.b.jensen@uscg.mil 
Roy LaPointe USCG New Orleans Roy.w.lapointe@uscg.mil 
Ryan Clevenger TGLO Ryan.clevenger@glo.state.tx.us 
Stacy Boultinghouse Energy Transfer Company Stacy.boultinghouse@energytransfer.com 
Stephanie Morris LOSCO Stephanie.morris@la.gov 
Stephen Kastensmidt Clean Harbors Environmental Services Kastensmidt.stephen@cleanharbors.com 
Steve Mason EPA Region 6 Mason.steve@epa.gov 
Steve Spencer DOI Stephen_spencer@ios.doi.gov 
Syed Qadir NRC Syed.M.Qadir@uscg.mil 
Tim Doty TCEQ Tim.doty@tceq.texas.gov 
Tim Nedwed ExxonMobil Tim.j.nedwed@exxonmobil.com 
Victoria Broje Shell Victoria.broje@shell.com 
Wayne Hollingsworth Aramco Services Co. Wayne.hollingsworth@aramcoservices.com 
Young Wheeler OSHA Wheeler.young@dol.gov  
 
 


